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Sa Sa Intl (178 HK) 

Re-acceleration in the peak season 

Sales up 12.5% YoY in 3QFY26 
Sa International announced its 3Q (Oct to Dec) sales figures for March-end FY26. Total 
turnover rose 12.5% YoY to HK$1,158.8m; offline +12.0% to HK$952.1m (82.2% of 
sales) and online +14.9% to HK$206.7m (17.8%). Store count reached 159 as of 31 Dec 
2025 (84 in Hong Kong & Macau; 75 in Southeast Asia), +4 YoY. Same-store sales in 
Hong Kong & Macau grew 14.7% YoY with average sales per transaction up 9.4% and 
transactions up 2.9%. These are the strongest directional indicators since 
mid‑FY2024/25, underpinned by better tourist traffic and event-driven promotions. 
Hong Kong retail sales value in November 2025 rose 6.5% YoY, with Medicines & 
Cosmetics up 9.2% YoY—supportive for Sa Sa’s core categories into late 3Q. This macro 
tape aligns with the company’s double‑digit growth in both channels. 

 

Tourism tailwinds are real, but spend per capita is mixed 
Hong Kong saw 49.9m visitor arrivals in 2025 (+12% YoY; 4.65m in December, +9% YoY), 
with mainland China accounting for ~76% of visitors. Macau also set new holiday 
visitation highs in October and a strong Christmas period. This validates Sa Sa’s 
commentary on improving tourist sales in traditional districts (Causeway Bay, Mong 
Kok, Tsim Sha Tsui), but the structural shift toward shorter, budget‑conscious “special 
forces” trips suggests value‑led assortments remain crucial. 

 

Offline strength in Hong Kong & Macau is broad‑based and quality‑led 
Mainland China contributed 47.5% of group online sales in 3Q; Hong Kong & Macau 
33.6%; Southeast Asia and others 18.9%. The improved supply chain on online 
platforms and an emphasis on “no‑fake products / excellent service” strengthened 
membership and profitability of online operations—consistent with the strategic pivot 
away from Mainland offline stores revealed last year. As for offline sales in HK/Macau, 
SSSG grew 14.7% while average ticket rose 9.4%, outpacing transaction growth 
(+2.9%), pointing to mix/price optimization rather than pure traffic. The company cites 
curated trending beauty/personal-care SKUs, improved displays, and targeted 
promotions across key events. This indicates regained pricing power in tourist corridors 
and healthy local conversion despite continued “northbound” outbound travel by 
residents. 

 

SE Asia market is expanding with offline sales up 14% YoY 
The SEA market continues to be a bright spot, with offline sales growing at 14% YoY. 
Management stated they will "continue to monitor the performance in Southeast Asia 
and believe there is still significant room for optimization and enhancement in the local 
business". This region represents a long-term growth driver beyond the core HK/Macau 
market. According to Bloomberg, Sa Sa is currently trading at 14x FY26PE. Average 
target price by analysts is HK$0.85, with highest TP reaching HK$1.02    

NON-RATED 
Last Price (HK$)* 0.60

Target Price (HK$) N/A

Ups ide / (Downs ide)(%) N/A 

    Previous rating NON-RATED
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Summary financials 

 
Source: Bloomberg, Crosby Securities 

  

Yr ended 31 Mar FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 Yr ended 31 Mar FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025
Income Statement (HKD'm) Cash Flow Statement (HKD'm)
Revenue 3,501 4,367 3,942 Net Income 58 219 77
  YoY% 2.6 24.8 (9.7) Dep & Amort. 339 377 399
Gross profit 1,401 1,783 1,571 Working capita l  changs 175 (84) 9
  YoY% 11.2 27.3 (11.9) Other adjustments (428) (253) (336)
EBITDA 347 666 503 Cash From Operations (CFO) 144 259 149
  YoY% 1,295 92.1 (24.5) YoY% N/A 79.3 (42.5)
Net profit 58 219 77
  YoY% N/A 275.8 (64.8) Capex (59) (69) (59)
EPS (Fully diluted) 0.019 0.071 0.025 Other investments 0 0 (70)
  YoY% N/A 273.7 (64.8) Cash From Investing Activities (59) (68) (129)
DPS 0.000 0.050 0.025 Free Cash Flow (CFO - Capex) 85 190 90
  YoY% N/A N/A (51.0) YoY% N/A 123.8 (52.9)
Balance Sheets (HKD'm) Net change in debts 22 97 (33)
Cash & Cash Equiv 303 458 301 Shares  i ssue & buyback (net) 0 0 0
ST Investments 0 0 0 Dividends 0 0 (178)
AR 66 73 65 Others (100) (133) 35
Inventories 669 705 670 Cash from Financing Activities (79) (36) (176)
Other current assets 170 149 197
Total Current Assets 1,209 1,384 1,233 Opening cash 296 303 458
PP&E 715 846 824 Net Changes  in Cash 7 155 (157)
LT Investments 0 0 0 Closing cash 303 458 301
Other Non-curr assets 290 274 269 Ratios
Total Non-Current Assets 1,005 1,120 1,093 Gross  margin 40.0% 40.8% 39.8%

Ebitda margin 9.9% 15.2% 12.8%
Payables  & Accruals 542 517 456 Net margin 1.7% 5.0% 2.0%
ST Debts 262 298 312 Payout 0.0% 70.9% 98.8%
Othe current Liabi l i ties 0 0 0 Effective tax N/A 17.9% 16.3%
Total Current Liabilities 804 815 768
LT Debts 334 394 347 Ebit margin (%) 0.1 6.7 3.1
Othe LT Liabi l i ties 35 43 53 Interest burden (x) -3.03 0.91 0.76
Total Long-Term Liabilities 368 437 400 Tax budren (x) -4.06 0.82 0.84

Asset turnover (x) 1.63 1.85 1.63
Shareholders' Equity 1,041 1,252 1,158 Leverage (x) 2.12 2.06 2.00
Minori ty interests 0 0 0 ROE 5.8% 19.1% 6.4%
Total  Equity 1,041 1,252 1,158 ROIC 5.3% 14.6% 5.0%
Total  Debts 596 692 659 Total  debts  / Total  Capita l 36.4% 35.6% 36.3%
Net cash / (debts) (292) (234) (358) Net debts  / SH Equity 28.1% 18.7% 30.9%
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Information Disclosures 
The information and opinions in this report were prepared by Emperor Securities Limited and Crosby Securities Limited and/or its affiliate(s) (collectively, 
hereinafter “Emperor and Crosby”) and the research analyst(s) named in this report.  

Analyst Certification Disclosure  

Each research analyst primarily responsible for the content of this research report, in whole or in part, certifies that with respect to each security or issuer that 
the analyst covered in this report: (1) all of the views expressed accurately reflect his or her personal views about those securities or issuers and were prepared 
in an independent manner, including with respect to Emperor and Crosby, and (2) no part of his or her compensation was, is, or will be, directly or indirectly, 
related to the specific recommendations or views expressed by that research analyst in the research report.  

Each research analyst primarily responsible for the content of this research report further confirm that (i) neither they nor their respective associates (as defined 
in the Code of Conduct issued by the Hong Kong Securities and Futures Commission) have dealt in or traded in the stock(s) cov ered in this research report 
within 30 calendar days prior to the date of issue of the report; (ii)) neither they nor their respective associates serve as an officer of any of the Hong Kong 
listed companies covered in this report; and (iii) neither they nor their respective associates have any financial interests in the stock(s) covered in this report. 

Stock Ratings Disclosure: 

Fundamental Rating System 

Our Fundamental Ratings are based on our estimated potential total return for the stocks over a 12 -month time horizon. Potential total return is the sum of 
(1) share price upside or downside express in percentage plus (2) gross dividend yield over the next  12 months. 

Buy (B): The stock’s potential total return is expected to be over 10%/15% for Large Caps/Small&Mid Caps, respectively.  

Neutral (N): The stock’s potential total return is expected to be ranging from -10% to 10%/15% for Large Caps/Small&Mid Caps, respectively. 

Sell (S): The stock’s potential total return is expected to be less than -10% over the next 12 months. 

Tactical Call Rating System 

Our Tactical Calls are based on short-term share-price catalyst(s), technical factor(s) and/or quantitative analysis for a time horizon of 3 months. Our Tactical Calls 
could be on companies not covered by our fundamental rating system or contrary to our fundamental ratings of the same companies. 

Tactical Buy (TB): The stock’s potential total return is expected to be over 20%.  

Tactical Sell/Short (TS / TSH): The stock’s potential total return is expected to be less than -20%. 

Closure/Expiry of Tactical Call: Our Tactical Call(s) will be considered closed or expires when (1) the share price(s) of our tactical Call(s) reaches either the Take-
Profit or Cut-Loss levels after the initiation of the Tactical Call(s); or (2) after 3 months from the initiation of the Tactical Call(s), whichever comes earlier. 

Not Rated (NR): Stocks that we have no Fundamental or Tactical Call rating 

Under Review (UR): An indication of the stock's target price and/or rating are subject to possible change in the near term, usually in response to an event that 
may affect the investment case or valuation. 

We generally define LargeCaps as companies with a total market capitalization of US$5bn or above, while those with total market capitalization below this level 
are defined as Small&Mid Caps.  

Due to daily price volatility, actual total market capitalization of stocks of defined size categories may temporarily deviate from the above thresholds and potential 
total return of stocks covered by our Fundamental Rating System may temporarily be inconsistent with the defined potential total return associated with the 
assigned fundamental ratings. 
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General Disclosures and Disclaimers 

This report has been prepared based on information available to the public that we consider reliable, but Emperor Securities Limited and Crosby Securities Limited 
(“Emperor and Crosby”) has not independently verified the contents hereof and does not represent or warrant, expressly or impliedly, that it is fair, accurate, 
timely, reasonable or complete and it should not be relied on as such The information and opinions contained herein are for investors’ reference only and do not 
take into account the particular investment objectives, financial situation or needs of individual clients, and does not constitute an offer to buy or sell or a 
solicitation of an offer to buy or sell the securities or other financial products or provide any investment advice or service. Under no circumstances shall the 
information contained herein or the opinions expressed herein constitute a personal recommendation to anyone.  

Emperor and Crosby may have positions in and may effect transactions in the securities of company(ies) referred to in the research report and may also perform 
or seek to perform investment banking or financial advisory services for those companies. Investors should aware that there is a possible conflict of interest that 
would affect the objectivity of the research reports attached herein. Emperor and Crosby and our officers, directors and employees, excluding equity and credit 
analysts, may from time to time have long or short positions in, act as principal in, and buy or sell, the securities or other financial products, if any, referred to in 
this report.] Investors are advised to make their own independent evaluation of the information contained in this research report, consider their own individual 
investment objectives, financial situation and particular needs and consult their own professional and financial advisers as to the legal, business, financial, tax and 
other aspects before participating in any transaction in respect of the securities of company(ies) covered in this report. None of Emperor and Crosby, its 
shareholders or any of its or their related personal shall be liable in any manner whatsoever for any loss or consequences howsoever arising from any use of or 
reliance on this document or any of its contents or otherwise in connection therewith.  

The information contained in this report, as well as the opinions, valuations, ratings, estimates and forecasts are subject to change and may be amended from 
time to time without any notification. Past performance is not a reliable indicator of future performance. At different period, Emperor and Crosby may release 
reports which are inconsistent with the opinions, valuations, ratings, estimates and forecasts contained herein. 

Emperor and Crosby’s salespeople, traders, and other professionals may provide oral or written market commentary or trading ideas that may be inconsistent 
with, and research different conclusion from, the recommendations and opinions presented in this report. Such ideas or recommendations reflect the different 
assumptions, views and analytical methods of the persons who prepared them, and Emperor and Crosby is under no obligation to ensure that such other trading 
ideas or recommendations are brought to the attention of any recipient of this report. Emperor and Crosby’s asset management areas, proprietary trading desks 
and other investing business may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the recommendations or opinions expressed in this report.  

THIS DOCUMENT IS STRICTLY CONFIDENTIAL TO THE RECIPIENT.  IT IS BEING SUPPLIED TO YOU SOLELY FOR YOUR INFORMATION AND MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED, 
REDISTRIBUTED OR PASSED ON, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, TO ANY OTHER PERSON OR PUBLISHED, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, FOR ANY PURPOSE.  NEITHER THIS 
DOCUMENT NOR ANY COPY OF IT MAY BE TAKEN OR TRANSMISTTED OUTSIDE OF HONG KONG.  THE DISTRIBUTION OF THIS DOCUMENT IN OTHER JURISDICTIONS 
MAY BE RESETRICTED BY LAW, AND PERSONS IN TO WHOSE POSSESSION THIS DOCUMENT COMES SHOULD INFORM THEMSELVES ABOUT, AND OBSERVE, ANY 
SUCH RESTRICTIONS.  BY ACCEPTING THIS REPORT YOU AGREE TO BE BOUND BY THE FOREGOING INSTRUCTIONS. 

This report is distributed in Hong Kong. The research report herein are not provided to and may not be used by any person or entity in any jurisdiction where the 
provision or use thereof would be contrary to applicable laws, rules or regulations of any governmental authority or regulatory or self-regulatory organization or 
clearing organization or where Emperor and Crosby is not authorized to provide such information or service.  

Copyright of this report belongs to Emperor and Crosby. Any form of unauthorized distribution, reproduction, publication, release or quotation is prohibited 
without Emperor and Crosby’s written permission.   


